
• 
ET 

Decision 1\'0. 
60242 

. 
BEFORE THE PUELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. OF THE stATE OF 'CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
DUDLEYC. PEARSON and 'BETIY J • PEARSON, ) 
co-owners of, a.nd doiug business as ) 
COOK'S WA'l'ER SYsrEM, for an order ) 
a~ehor1z1ng increases in water rates ) 
and the filing of tariff schedules ) 
effecting the same, and authorizing ) 
the entry· of a historical cost appraisal) 
of its· utility plant and depreciation ) 
reserve upon its books of account. ) 

OPINION -- .... ---- .... _,... 

Application No. 41449 
(Amended) 

Dudley C. Pearson and Betty J. Pearson, doing bUsiness as 

Cook's Water System, by the above-entitled application filed on 

August 31, 1959 and amended on December 9, 1959, request an order of 

the Commission authorizing an over-3l1 increase in water rates of 

about 90 ~rcent to customers located in the town, of Poplar, Tulare 

County. 

, The application states that applie~ts are requesting 

increases in the presently effective rates charged for 'their wa.ter 

se~cc so tr~t their revenues will not only suffice to pay for 

main:::en.:mce and operation costs but will be adequate to- cover depre­

ciation and replaeement of the utility properties. as well as to 

prov-Ide a reason:!ble return on their investment ~ thereby enabling 

applieants to operate on a ~ financial basis. 

Applicants also request an order authorizing them to place 

upon their books of aecoun~the 't'.tility plant and depreciation 

figures as set out in the original cost appraisal presented"~ 

Exhibit I'D" of the application. 

Engineering Investigation 

During investigationti made by. the Commission's eng1neering 

staff on October 21, 22 and 23~ 1959 it was found that many more 



e 
A.. 41449 E'I' * 

eus~omers werebefng served than ~e 160 customers being. billed by 

applicants .. Secondly~ tbAtwbile all customers were served on a flat 

rate schedule ~ they were not being. billed in advance for thcservice 

as is provi4ec for in the utility's filed ea:iffs. Additionally~ it 

was observe<:i that many of the additive charges authorized in the 

presently filed ~riff schedule providing for flat rate service were 

neither being applied nor being billed .. 

The· engineering st.9.ff brought these discriminstory billing 

procedures and collecting practices~ and the corresponding deficien­

cies :!.n revenues, to' the at'Cention of one of the CQ-ow:1ers of 'Che 

water company a'C a conference held in Porterville on October 22~ 1959. 

Concurr~tly, cer.tain discrepancies in the original application were 

elso discussed. '!he co-owner agreed at 1:hs.t time 'Co amend the appli­

catio'u and to have a customer count made. 

An amendment to the application was filed on December 9, 

1959, which included a proposed metered service schedule and severa! 

,changes to ~he proposed flat rate schedule. 

The engineering field inves~igations fur~her revealed t~~t 

pressures in the southeastern and southwestern portions of the service 

area are suostandard. '!he co-owner of the utility agreed to take 

c:c=tain steps to recedy this situation and applicants have indic~ted 

in the subsecr.lently filed amendment to the application the· vari.ous 

improvements pl:mned~ includil'lg those to improve. pressures_ .. 

Customer Rezeonse 

FollowinSl.field investigations of applican:s' opera-

tions and accounting records by Commission engineers and acc~~tants, 

the Cot:ltllission staff on January 20, 1960 sent a letter to e3ca of the 

160 listed customers of Cook' s ~73.ter System. l'bis letter providcG 

the customers with information concerning the present and requested 

-2-

. 
"1' . 

, ~\ 



A. 41449 ET 

rates, together with a preliminary comparison of ~~rn1ngs at such 
, 

rates for the estimated years of 1959 3:ld 1960 and :L'Il outline of 

proposed system improvements incl~ded in these estimates. The earn­

ings estimates were based on the assumption that the 'utility had 

200 eustomers instead of the 160 customers a.ctual1y bcingbilled. 

The letter also asked for any Com::teD.ts the customers might wish to 

make. 
:' 

In response, thirty indiviclua11etters from cus::omers were 

received, also t-'~o petitions containing 49 and 48 names, .respectively, 

and a letter fr~ the Poplnr Community Service District. Allof 

these letters and petit1on,S p".Cotested tha.t the rates ~roposed by 

applicants were excessive. 'Some of these le:ters further indicated 

thaethere were irregularizies in the utility'S billing pr~ctices and 

oeberscomplained of deficiencies in service. 

Revenue Analysis 

A conference was held on Feb::uary 17, 1960 be~cen the 

applicants and Commission staff engineers. !beu~ility's billing and 

collecting. practices as well as service deficiencies and operatiooal 

procedures were thereby again brought to the applicants f at~ention. 

Applicants agreed to make a comprehenSive premi8les' survey, to supply 

~he staff wi~h information as to the type ~d cost of improvements 

deemed economically feaSible for the correction of iuade~~te oper­

ating pressures in certain areas of the distribution system7 and ~o 

consider the employment of a pa:t-time employee to operate and se~lce 

this system. Preliminary revenue information was furnished in April' 

and the finAl premises survey inforoation required fo~,~roces6ing 

this application for rate relief WB.S supplied on Ma7 9" 1960. 

Development of revenues preeieatecl on the premises' 6'CrVey 

data and custOtller billing lists indicated that an aunua.l gross 

revenue of abcut $6,630 shoult! be obtained at present rates, and 

applicants' proposed'rates would generate revenues of some $12,600. 

-3-



I 

e 
A. 41449, ET * 

Emense Analysis~ 

,Recordedoper<lting and :J3.iutenance expenses were the b~sis 

for applicants' showing. 'Ihece were alijustecl upwa:d by the ,staff in 
,. 

order to take cognizance of accounting omissions of transportation, 

labor a:o.cl insu.:aOlcc, and to consider more diligent colleetions, 

imp:o'\"ed super.r!.sion .and service, and maintenance of addit!on31 

plant hereina=ter ordered to be installed. 

Scrv-.iec 

In order s:o alJ.ev-"ULtc 4'rc:ssure problems in the scxvice area. 

of Cook's W~ter Syst~, it ~ll be neccs~ry for'ap?licants.tO 
, , I 

• I ! 

installapp:':oxl.mately 900 feet of 6-illC'!::. main, witb.neeessaiy val'\"es 

and ,fittings, aj"ong ?o~lar Aven-ue f,:,om ~ountain View Drive to the 

Grange Hall, then southerly from Poplar Avenue to, intercon'O.~ct with 
I 

the existing 2-inch line on the e£st side of the Grange Hal!; also 
, ," 

to install a 4-inch cross-tie approximately 300 feet in length, with 

necessary valves and ,fittings, b~eweenMountain View Drive and 

Kilroy Avenue, on First Street. The est~m,~ted cost 0= th~se improve­

ments is, $6,000. 

The improvements 'hereinafter ord~red to be made vlll I).ot 

enti~ely cl~nAte th~ deficiencies in tbiz water system, ~~t they 

represent material steps to that end.. Wh:.l~ the order herein. w:.ll 

not specifically ~rovidc for ~rther improvements in addition to 

those requ!.red by t'bis ~eisio:l., applice.nts 'rAil'. be expected· :0· 
, , 

diligen~ly purs~e :heir improvement p:ogr~ as set forth in ~he 

amendm~t ~o the application. 

Plant Accounts And Depreciation Reserve 

The Commiss!.on has considered appliean~s' request for 

~~zhoriz~tion to place upon their boolcs of ~cc~t the ~tility plant 

and depreciation reserve figu=es as,se~ out in a statement of 

original cost presented'in Exllibit aDn of the a'Ppliea.:~on. An 
I 



.' ~ 
A. 4·1449 ET * 

, "examination by members of the Ccrmmissions accounting and cnginecring 

','staff,: of the applicnnts' records and of utility plant used and 

useful in the utility's operations has indicated that certain 

adjustmen1:s should be made to applicants 'I) figures.. The i'tem of 
I 

$6,883.40 for pumping equipment (Ac. 324) should be ~educc(i to 

,·:$4,,883.46, a reduction of $2,000 related to a gasoline engine driven 

,gencra:or w~ich sh~ld be retired as not fit for serviee. A eorres­

,ponding adjustment should be made to the depreciation reserve, result­

ing in an adjusted ,depreciation re$erve of $Z',068.00 at December 31, 

,1958. 

In o=der to bring the utilit,. plant and dcprcciatio: 

reserve amounts up to a more reeen:e <1a.te, the COmmission f s staff has " 

determined these as of December 31, 1959, and applicants will be 

authorized to place the following figures upo~ their books of aeeo~~ 

as of that date: 

Utility Plant 

Ac. 301 Intangible 'Plant ....................... . 
Ac .,306, I.arLded Capital ....................................... oO ...... .. 

Ae.·31S· Wells .1111' ••••. * •••••••.••• _ ................ ~ 
Ac. 324 Panping Equipment .......... _ • _ ............ ';oO 

Ac. 342 Reservoi:::s and l'anl(S .. ~' ••• ~. a ••••• oO •••••• 

Ac. 343 '!:::ansmission :lnd Distribution If.Lains ..... 
P~e.,34..5 Se~i.ce$ •••• _ •••••••••••••••••••••• '.' ••• 

Total Utility Plant, 

,Suramary of Adopted Earnings 

$ 163.50 
550.00 

2,768.77' 
4,.88:>.46 

.1,167.50 
',S,. 965·.83, 
, 430.13, 

'Jig,. 929 .19' 
, 

$:' 3,6!S~OC: 

Tl1e following tabulation zhows an estimated earnings 

analySiS for 1960 ba$ed on the premises survey and ~~tomer lists 

furnished by applicants, application of the' rat¢sset forth in 

-5-



.. ;, e 
'. ' , 

A. 41449E."I 

Appendix A herein, Jlnd consi<::1.e-=ation of the operating expenses, plant 

additions, and accounting adjustments hereinbefore discussed~ 

Item -
Operating 'Revenues 

Operating 'Expenses 
Taxes (Other, Than Income) 
Depreciation 
Income T.-g,xes 

.', 

Total Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Average Depreciated Rate Base 

Rate of~turn .. 

Findings and Conclusions· 

Estimated Year 1960 
at' Authorized· Rates, 

$S,400 

4,920' 
600 
63S"', 
470 

$ 6,625 

$ l,775 

$22 15> , , 

8.;01. 

After considering'all the evidence of record and the state­

ments received by the Cotmtission from customers of Cool(' s Water 

System, it is our conclusion, and we SO find, that applicants are 

entitled to some rate relief, but not to the extent requested, and 

that an order should be issUed that will result in increaced revenues 

in an over-all amount of $1,775,annually. 
I 

This autborizationwill 

result in an increase in revenue of about 27 percent as compared with 

applicants' request for a 90 percent increase. 

The rate base hereinafter adopted includes an. amount of 

$6,000 eo ,reflect the full year effect of the distribution main 

improvements which we find to be necessary for improvement ofsezvice •• 
I 

I 

To the extent that the eseimated cOSts of these :.mprovements have been 

included in rate base, the order will require applicants to make such 

insealla.tions within a reasonable period of til:le.. 1'he order will 

result in a rate of return of approximately 8.0 percent on a $22,155 

~epreciated rate base, which return and rate base we hereby ~dopt and 

find as reasonable for the purposes of this deciSion. 

-6- , 



e 
A. 41449 E'I' * 

It was ascertained <:1ur-.-ng field investigations by· t~ Com­

mission's accounting s':a.ff th,,'lt the ap,plicants' records are" deficient 

and in som~ respects may not be maint~ined in the manner~e~~ired by ------
the Commission. Applicants are plaeed on notice that steps ~t be 

taken forthwith to comply with the accounting procedures as set 

forth in the Onifo~ System of Accounts, for Water Utilities pre-

scribed by this ~ssion. 

III the Corc:nission fS opinion, the spread of r4tes provided 

by Appendix A herein is found to be ':Ceasonable.· 

O,R D E R .... ---~-

The Commission having c~sidered the request of applicants 

and being of the opinion that a public hea.ring 'i.s not necessary, 

therefore, 

IT IS liEREBY FOt.j'ND AS A FACT that the :!.nereases' in rates and 

charges authorized herein are justified and that the pre sene rates 

insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed for the ~1:Ure 

are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

!T IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Applicants are authorized to file in qus.d::uplicate with 

" this Com.ission, e.fter the effective d.:lte of this order, in conform­

ity with General Order No. 96, the schedules of rates attacbedto 

this order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five days' notice . 

to this Commission and to ~he public, to mal(C said rates effective 

for all service ~cndered on and after July 1, 1960. 

2. Witbiu.forty-five days after the effective date of this 

order, applicants shall file in quadruplicate ~~th ~~s COmmission, 

in conformity with the proviSions of General Order No.' 96, and 

acceptable to 1:b.e Commission, rules governing customer relations. 

-7-

-" 



A. l~1449 ET 

revised to reflect present-day operating practices, a revised tariff 

service area map and current sample copies of printed forms normally 

used in connection with customers' services. Such rules, tariff 

service, a:ea map and sample fo~ shall become effective upon five 

eays' notice to tbe Commission and to the public after filing as 

hereinabove provided. 

3·. Within SiX1:y days after the effective date of 'this 

order, applicants shall file with this Commission four copies of a 

comprehensive map, drawn to an ind.1es.teo s~le not smaller than 

300 fee't to. the inch, delineating by e.ppropriate 'Illarkings the various 

tracts of land and te:rrito-ry se:veo.. the principal water produc:tiO'O., 

storage and distribution facilities, and the location of the various 

water' -..'I.tility properties of applicants. 

4. Beginning wl.th the year 1960, applicants shall determine 

depreciation expenses by multiplying depreciable ~:ility plant by a 

rate of 3.0 percent.·· 'l1lis rate shall be used unt~l review indicates 

it should be revised. Applicants shall review the depreciation rate 
• I "'" , 

USing the straight-line remaining life method when major changes in 

utility plant composition occur and at intervals of not more tba.n 

five years, and shall rev-.i.se the above rate in conformance 'With such 

reviews. Results of these reviews shall ~c su1;)mitted to this 

Commission .. 

5. On or before September 1, 1960, applice>;lt:s sl'l--~ll Mve 

installed, in conformity with the requirements of this Commission' s 

General Order No. 103, and shall have placed in oper3tion~he 

following improvements to the water syS1:em. and, withi'!l fift~en days 

after the installation and placing in operation of each catego:y of 

said improvements, shall so notify tile Commission in 'tt."X'itix:.g th0reof: 

.. 8-



A. 41449 ET 

,... 
" 

a. Approximately 900 feet of main of not less than 

6 inches in nomi~l diameter from the intersection of Poplar Dr1v:e 

and Mountain View Drive along Poplar Drive in an easterly' direction to 

the Grange Ha!l~ then,ee southerly from Poplar Avenue to interC01lllect: 

with the existing, 2 ... 1zc:h main on the e,ast side of the Grange Hall. 

b. Ap,roximately 300 feet of main of not less than 

4 incbes tn nominal Giameter from the in~ersection of First Street 

and Mountain View Drive westerly a~ong First Street to the inter­

section of Kilroy Averr~ and First Street' as a cross-t1efor the~in 

on Mountain Viw Drive and the main on Kilroy Avenue. 

6. Applica~ts are authorized, to enter upon their books of 

account the ~~ility plant and de,reeia~ion reserve amounts herein­

before set fo:th in this decision. 

The effective cla.te of this orcIer shall be t"Aenty days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ San __ Fra.nQ.seo __ '_' __ , Califo'rIlia, this Ja' /;{;£, day 

of ___ Ck__.../ooOj,t ... w ........... e ___ -, 1960. 

o 

'( 

, '.'~.i 

commIssioners 



APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 or Z 

Sehedulo No. 1 

G~WT..lm:m=;R~ WYI~ 

Appliee.ble to all me~red 'Wa~r ~erv1ce. 

Tv.RRITORY 

'nle u:c.1neorpor1):t~deoImll\'lll1ty ot PoplJJ:r:, s.ne. vie1n1ty, Q.pprox1m~:t.,J.y 
e mile:l 'W'e:.terly ot Porterville, 'l'\:lo.rc CMmty. 

QUlmtity Rates: 

F1r3t 
Next 
Next 
Over 

'7()00 e1l.1't. or less ••••• w •••••••••••••• ' ... _ •• 

2,300 cu.·ft.., per 100 cu • .ft •••••••••••••••••• 
7,000 eu.rt., ~r 100 eu.rt •••••••••••••••••• 

10,000 eu •. :f"t., per 100 cu. ft. • ........................ . 

For 5/8 x 3/4-~eb ~ter ............................ . 
For :3/4-iD.cll.' me~r •••••••••••••••• ' ............ . 
For 1-1neh ·m.c~r ............................. oooo .... oo ... ·oo .. .. 

For l .. l/2--1neh '~ter ••••••••• ' ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-illeb ~~r ............. ,..,;.. •••• ,.,.,..,. .•••••• 

The Mim.mum. Cbarge will entitle the custo:ner 
to the c;:uant1t1 or ..m.t-...r wbieh that m,,,1rnr= 
charge 'Will ?or~e at th"J Quantity Ra.~~. 

, ... 

Per Meter 
P"tr Month 

$2.50· 
3.$0 
6.00 

ll.oo 
2O~OO 



A. 4J.I.4 9 F.'l' 

A'PPI.!CABltITJ 

APmIDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule I~o. 2 

Appl1en.ble to .all vater 3ervice 1'urn1~ on 0. nat rQ:~ ba.o1~. 

1J:jRRI1ORY 

The 'Wl1ncorpora:!"..eQ, e<r.llmUIlity o~ :?oplar, o.nd. v1c1nity~ appr0Y.im4tely 
?: m1le~ W'eoterly of Portervil.le, Mare County. 

1. For 0. single !amil1 rez1denee 
on a s1%J.ele 'lot ••••• ,.,. .................... ' •• 

(a) For eo.ch additional single 
familY r~s1derit1al unit on 
the same lot end sel'V~ from. 
the same service eOnD~et10n ••••••••••• 

2. For each shop~off1eeor store •••••••••••••• 

3. 'For each cs.!~~ restam-nnt, tavern, 
service station or launderetto •••••••••••••• 

4. For each market, ineluding I"JVaporat1ve 
cooler::; .................... .•• ' •••• __ ••••••• _ ••••• 

5 • For each· tra1l~r eQ'UX"'t. ............ .;.' ............... . 

S~CIA't CONDITIONS 

Per Service Co:meeticn 
Pe~ M,nth 

$ ~.OO 

2.00 

4.00 

6.00 

ll.OO 

26.00"· 

1 .. · All semeo not eovered b:r the above c~s1!'1c1J:t1ollZ V1U ~ 
!lm?isbed only on a. ~tered basis. 

2. Y~ters may ~ instolled a.t o;ption o! utility or cu,ta:er ror o.Oove 
elas3i£1e~tions in ... hieh event service thp.~~~~r W'ill ~ 'furni~ only on 
the ba~i~ of Sehed'Ule No .. 1, General Me~I'ed Service. 


